

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1806

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JON ARTHUR DIECKMANN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARLITA A. GREVE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

MICHAEL WALTON
Scott County Attorney

NATHAN L. REPP
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10

I. All of Dieckmann’s ineffective-assistance claims fail because he either cannot prove breach or prejudice. 10

A. Sufficient evidence supported Dieckmann’s convictions for attempted burglary and possessing burglar’s tools..... 11

1. The State offered sufficient evidence to prove Dieckmann committed attempted burglary: it showed he specifically intended to commit theft and intended to enter Milam’s home.12

2. The State offered sufficient evidence to prove Dieckmann possessed burglar’s tools.16

B. Dieckmann cannot prove ineffective assistance from his counsel’s failure to challenge the attempted burglary instruction because he suffered no prejudice. 17

C. The record is insufficient to determine whether counsel breached a duty by allowing exhibit 20 in evidence without objecting. Objecting could not have excluded Officer Waggoner’s observations. 20

D. Dieckmann proved neither breach nor prejudice from his counsel’s declining to request a mistrial after the court sustained an objection and struck hearsay testimony..... 22

E. Dieckmann has shown but one error so he cannot prove prejudice from one error’s “cumulative” effect. 24

II. Dieckmann’s claim that the district court erred by ordering him to show he lacks the reasonable ability to pay appellate attorney’s fees if they are assessed against him is unripe and unexhausted. 25

CONCLUSION 27

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)18

State Cases

Bowman v. State, 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006)21

Goodrich v. State, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000) 27

State v. Bolden, No. 14–0597, 2016 WL 4384426
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016)..... 15

State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)10

State v. Coleman, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) 26, 27

State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009)..... 26

State v. Erving, 346 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1984)..... 15, 16

State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017)..... 22

State v. Jackson, 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999)..... 25, 26

State v. Klawonn, 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004) 26

State v. Maxwell, 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008) 18, 19

State v. Mesch, 574 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1997) 17, 21

State v. Newell, 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006) 24

State v. Ortiz, 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010)..... 11

State v. Reed, No.16–1703, 2017 WL 2183751
(Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017) 25

State v. Reeves, 209 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1973).....13

State v. Salkil, 441 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)..... 17

State v. Straw, 709 N.W.2d 128(Iowa 2006) 11

<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	25, 26
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 467 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Westeen</i> , 591 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 1999)	22
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004)	25

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 713.2	18
Iowa Code § 814.7(2)	10
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	26
